entered by the Company in three scenarios for each risk variable: the most likely scenario in
the Company's assessment (which is levels of demand remaining unchanged); a 25%
deterioration (possible adverse scenario) in the risk variable; a 50% deterioration (remote
adverse scenario).

The estimates presented do not necessarily reflect the amounts to be reported in future
financial statements. The use of different methodologies and/or assumptions may have a
material effect on the estimates presented.

The tables below show the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency exposure, derivatives
positions and interest rates on December 31, 2018 to market risks considered relevant by
Management. In the tables, positive values are displayed as net asset exposures (assets
higher than liabilities) and negative values are exposed liabilities (liabilities greater than
assets).

91

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

29.5.   Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments 187

29.5.1. Foreign currency risk

As of December 31, 2018, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of
R$3.8748/US$1.00 as likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the
effect on profit or loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as
of December 31, 2018:

Parent
Company Consolidated

Exchange
rate

Effect on
profit or

loss
Effect on

profit or loss
Net liabilities exposed to the risk of
appreciation of the U.S. dollar 3.8748 (3,943,612) (5,451,177)

Dollar depreciation (-50%) 1.9374 1,971,806 2,725,589

Dollar depreciation (-25%) 2.9061 985,903 1,362,794

Dollar appreciation (+25%) 4.8435 (985,903) (1,362,794)

Dollar appreciation (+50%) 5.8122 (1,971,806) (2,725,589)

29.5.2. Fuel risk

As of December 31, 2018, through its subsidiary GLA, the Company had oil derivative
agreements to hedge 58.6% of 12-month consumption, 43.0% of 24-month consumption and
28.5% of 36-month consumption. The probable scenarios used by the Company are the
market curves at the close of December 31, 2018, both for derivatives that hedge against fuel
price risk and derivatives that hedge against Libor interest rate risk. The table below shows
the sensitivity analysis in U.S. dollars of the fluctuations in jet fuel barrel prices:

Fuel
R$ (000)

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

29.5.1.   Foreign currency risk 188

US$/bbl
(WTI)

Decline in prices/barrel (-50%) 22.71 (735,676)
Decline in prices/barrel (-25%) 34.06 (361,493)
Increase in prices/barrel (+25%) 56.76 343,433
Increase in prices/barrel (+50%) 68.12 720,179

29.5.3. Interest rate risk

As of December 31, 2018, the Company holds financial investments and financial liabilities
indexed to several rates, and position in Libor derivatives. In its sensitivity analysis of
non-derivative financial instruments, it was considered the impacts on yearly interest of the
exposed values as of December 31, 2018 (see Note 16) that were exposed to fluctuations in
interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The amounts show the impacts on profit or loss
according to the scenarios presented below:

Consolidated
Short-term investments
net of financial debt (a)

Derivatives
(c)

Risk
Increase in

the CDI rate

Decrease in
the Libor

rate

Decrease in
the Libor

rate
Reference rates 6.40% 2.81% 2.81%
Exposure amount (probable scenario) (b)  370,282 (991,760)  (46,394)
Remote favorable scenario (-50%) 83,229 41,803 1,956
Possible favorable scenario (-25%) 69,358 34,836 1,630
Possible adverse scenario (+25%)  (69,358) (34,836)  (1,630)
Remote adverse scenario (+50%)  (83,229) (41,803)  (1,956)

(a) Total invested and raised in the financial market at the CDI rate and Libor rate. A negative
amount means more funding than investment.

(b) Balances recorded on December 31, 2018.

(c) Derivatives contracted to hedge the Libor rate variation embedded in the agreements for
future delivery of aircraft.

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

29.5.2.   Fuel risk 189

92

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

29.5.3.   Interest rate risk 190

The Company’s interest-rate hedging is presented below:

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Basis point value (“BPV”) - thousands - 185 138 68 - 391
Aircraft to be delivered 1 8 6 3 - 18
Hedged percentage 43% 68% 71% 53% - 45%

Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments

In order to comply with the disclosure requirements for financial instruments measured at fair